

No. 02-69

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH C. ROELL, PETRA GARIBAY, AND JAMES REAGAN,

Petitioners,

v.

JON MICHAEL WITHROW,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

AMANDA FROST
(Counsel of Record)
BRIAN WOLFMAN
MICHELE HOST
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent

January 21, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Statutory Background 1

 B. Factual Background 5

 C. Post-Trial Proceedings 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE FEDERAL MAGISTRATES ACT
REQUIRES CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES
BEFORE A MAGISTRATE JUDGE MAY
PRESIDE AT TRIAL AND ENTER
JUDGMENT 13

 A. Section 636(c) Mandates
 Unambiguous Pretrial Consent 13

 1. All Parties Must Consent Before
 Trial Begins 14

 2. Silence Is Not Consent 17

B.	The Legislative History And Purpose Of The Federal Magistrates Act Confirm That Consent Must Precede Trial And Judgment.	22
C.	Interpreting The Federal Magistrates Act To Permit Post-Judgment Consent Would Violate The Doctrine Of Constitutional Avoidance	27
II.	DEFENDANTS’ PRETRIAL SILENCE WAS NOT CONSENT.	30
III.	THE LOCAL RULES OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, PROVIDE AN ALTERNATIVE BASIS FOR AFFIRMING THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S JUDGMENT	32
IV.	THE FIFTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY RAISED THE ISSUE OF CONSENT <i>SUA SPONTE</i>	36
	CONCLUSION	43
	APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Ambrose v. Welch</i> , 729 F.2d 1084 (6th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>American Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Bill Kummer, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1381 (7th Cir. 1995)	27, 41
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	35
<i>Archie v. Christian</i> , 808 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	19
<i>Bell & Beckwith v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 910 (6th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	38
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	35
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	21

<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	28
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991)	36
<i>Drake v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>EEOC v. West La. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1277 (5th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Frad v. Kelly</i> , 302 U.S. 312 (1937)	38
<i>General Trading Inc., v. Yale Materials Handling Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1485 (11th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	39
<i>Glover v. Alabama Bd. of Corrections</i> , 660 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1981)	18, 27
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	27, 29, 39
<i>Hajek v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 1999)	19, 41
<i>King v. Ionization Int'l</i> , 825 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1987)	27

<i>Mark I, Inc. v. Gruber</i> , 38 F.3d 369 (7th Cir. 1994)	18, 23
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	36
<i>McGinnis v. Shalala</i> , 2 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>McNab v. J. & J. Marine, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Mendes Jr. Int'l Co. v. M/V Sokai Maru</i> , 978 F.2d 920 (5th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237, 244 (1934)	38
<i>Nasca v. Peoplesoft</i> , 160 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	36
<i>New York Chinese TV Programs, Inc. v. U.E. Enters., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1993)	18, 41
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	28, 30
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984)	14, 29

<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Rembert v. Apfel</i> , 213 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000)	17, 18, 19
<i>Silber v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 717 (1962)	42
<i>Smith v. Shawnee Library Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995)	25, 27
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	15
<i>Spears v. McCotter</i> , 766 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	35
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 791 (1989)	21
<i>Wharton-Thomas v. United States</i> , 721 F.2d 922 (3d Cir. 1983)	14, 30
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974)	39
<i>Withrow v. Roell</i> , 288 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2002)	9, 10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §636 *passim*
28 U.S.C. §636(b) 31
28 U.S.C. §636(c) *passim*
28 U.S.C. §636(c)(1) *passim*
28 U.S.C. §636(c)(2) 2, 15, 20, 33, 40
28 U.S.C. §636(c)(3) 40
28 U.S.C. §636(e)(3) 14, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. §636(h) 14, 15, 20
28 U.S.C. §1291 41
42 U.S.C. §1983 5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 73(b) *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(a)(1) 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. Appendix of Forms, Form 34 3

Advisory Committee Note to Fed. R. Civ. P. 73(b)	34
---	----

D. N.H. LR 73.1(b)(2)(B)	19, 26
--------------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	17
---	----

The Federal Magistrate Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-82, 93 Stat. 643	16
--	----

H.R. Conf. Rep. 96-444	14, 22
------------------------------	--------

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1629 (1968)	23
------------------------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 96-287 (1979)	16
-----------------------------------	----

R. Stern, et al., Supreme Court Practice (8th ed. 2002)	34
--	----

S. Conf. Rep. No. 96-322 (1979)	14, 25, 32
---------------------------------------	------------

S. Rep. No. 96-74 (1979)	14, 22, 23, 40
--------------------------------	----------------

Magistrate Judges Division of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts, "A Constitutional Analysis of Magistrate Judge Authority," 150 F.R.D. 247 (1993)	18, 28, 29
--	------------

Peter G. McCabe, "The Federal Magistrate Act of 1979," 16 Harv. J. Legis. 343 (1979)	17
Note, "Masters and Magistrates in the Federal Courts," 88 Harv. L. Rev. 779 (1975)	27
Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (1977)	14
